The other newly adopted standards did not have material impact on the Group’s accounting policies

and did not require retrospective adjustments.

HKFRS 9 was generally adopted without restating comparative information with the exception

of certain aspects of hedge accounting. The Group used modified retrospective approach while

adopting HKFRS 9. The reclassification and adjustments arising from the new impairment rules

are therefore not reflected in the balance sheet as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the

opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

15

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Group (continued)

The Group adopted HKFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach which means that the

cumulative impact of the adoption (if any) will be recognised in retained earnings as of 1 January

2018 and that comparatives will not be restated.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. The

adjustments are explained in more details below.

31 December
2017 HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

1 January
2018

As originally
presented Restated

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 8,739,887,326 – – 8,739,887,326

Leasehold land and land use rights 1,042,127,885 – – 1,042,127,885

Intangible assets 2,913,888,055 – – 2,913,888,055

Deferred income tax assets 348,762,906 – – 348,762,906

Investment properties 7,660,539 – – 7,660,539

Total non-current assets 13,052,326,711 – – 13,052,326,711

Current assets
Inventories 3,048,179,318 – – 3,048,179,318

Trade receivables, other receivables and

prepayments 2,309,863,202 (66,461) – 2,309,796,741

Prepayments to and receivables from

related parties 28,949,331 – – 28,949,331

Cash and cash equivalents 534,589,786 – – 534,589,786

Total current assets 5,921,581,637 (66,461) – 5,921,515,176

Total assets 18,973,908,348 (66,461) – 18,973,841,887

16

EQUITY
Share capital 119,416,737 – – 119,416,737

Share premium 4,345,689,034 – – 4,345,689,034

Other reserves 4,271,362,605 (66,461) – 4,271,296,144

Total equity 8,736,468,376 (66,461) – 8,736,401,915

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 3,310,130,427 – – 3,310,130,427

Loans from a related party 1,236,403,002 – – 1,236,403,002

Deferred government grants 142,848,544 – – 142,848,544

Deferred income tax liabilities 211,437,204 – – 211,437,204

Post-employment benefits 33,214,008 – – 33,214,008

Other non-current liabilities 17,675,709 – – 17,675,709

Total non-current liabilities 4,951,708,894 – – 4,951,708,894

Current liabilities
Trade payables, other payables and

accrued expenses 4,493,818,093 – (86,890,937) 4,406,927,156

Contract liabilities – – 86,890,937 86,890,937

Borrowings 689,740,941 – – 689,740,941

Due to related parties 37,687,965 – – 37,687,965

Current income tax liabilities 64,484,079 – – 64,484,079

Total current liabilities 5,285,731,078 – – 5,285,731,078

Total liabilities 10,237,439,972 – – 10,237,439,972

There is no impact on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income by adopting

HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Group (continued)

31 December

2017 HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

1 January

2018
As originally

presented Restated

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$